

AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article

Preamble

1	Objectives
2	Free Trade Area
3	Rules of Origin
4	Tariffs
5	Quantitative Import Restrictions and Tariff Quotas
6	Modified Application of this Agreement
7	Revenue Duties
8	Quantitative Export Restrictions
9	Export Subsidies and Incentives
10	Agricultural Stabilisation and Support
11	Government Purchasing
12	Other Trade Distorting Factors
13	Rationalisation of Industry
14	Intermediate Goods
15	Anti-Dumping Action
16	Countervailing Action
17	Safeguard Measures during the Transition Period
18	Exceptions
19	Termination of earlier Agreements
20	Transitional Measures relating to earlier Agreements
21	Customs Harmonisation
22	Consultation and Review
23	Territorial Application
24	Association with the Agreement
25	Status of Annexes
26	Entry into Force

ANNEX A Groupings of goods referred to in paragraph 4 of Article 5 for which the base level of access is specified

ANNEX B Groupings of goods referred to in paragraph 6 of Article 5

ANNEX C Modified application of this Agreement referred to in Article 6

Part I: All goods subject to modified application of this Agreement

Part II: Wine

Part III: Reconstituted wood based panel products

Part IV: Carpet

Part V: Iron and steel products

Part VI: Whitegoods

Part VII: Furniture

Part VIII: Motor vehicles and components

Attachments: I Apparel for which the application of this Agreement is modified pursuant to Part I

II Agreement between the Australian and New Zealand industries on wine

III Agreement between the Australian and New Zealand industries on reconstituted wood based panel products

IV Agreement between the Australian and New Zealand industries on carpet

- V Iron and steel products for which the application of this Agreement is modified pursuant to Part V
- VI Iron and steel products for which quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas shall be eliminated by 1 January 1991 pursuant to Part V
- VII Reduction and elimination of tariffs on whitegoods pursuant to Part VI
- VIII Access for whitegoods into New Zealand pursuant to
- IX Allocation of exclusive access for whitegoods pursuant to Part VI
- X Motor vehicle and components for which the application of this Agreement is modified pursuant to Part VIII
- XI Motor vehicles and components referred to in paragraph 5 of Part VIII
- ANNEX D Performance-based export incentives referred to in paragraph 4 of Article 9
- ANNEX E Agricultural stabilisation and support: provisions referred to in paragraph 1 of Article 10
- Attachments: I Agreed arrangement on wheat
 - II Memorandum of understanding on dairy products between the Australian and New Zealand dairy industries
 - ANNEX F Trade in certain forest products: provisions referred to in paragraph 3 of Article 20
- Attachment: Papers referred to in paragraph 12 of Annex F

AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND CLOSER ECONOMIC RELATIONS TRADE AGREEMENT

AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND (hereinafter in this Agreement called the "Member States"),

CONSCIOUS of their longstanding and close historic, political, economic and geographic relationship;

RECOGNISING that the further development of this relationship will be served by the expansion of trade and the strengthening and fostering of links and co-operation in such fields as investment, marketing, movement of people, tourism and transport;

RECOGNISING also that an appropriately structured closer economic relationship will bring economic and social benefits and improve the living standards of their people;

MINDFUL that a substantive and mutually beneficial expansion of trade will be central to such a relationship;

RECOGNISING that a clearly established and secure trading framework will best give their industries the confidence to take investment and planning decisions having regard to the wider trans-Tasman market;

BEARING IN MIND their commitment to an outward looking approach to trade;

BELIEVING that a closer economic relationship will lead to a more effective use of resources and an increased capacity to contribute to the development of the region through closer economic and trading links with other countries, particularly those of the South Pacific and South East Asia;

HAVING REGARD to the development of trade which has already taken place under the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965,¹ and associated agreements; and

CONSCIOUS of their rights and obligations under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, other multilateral and bilateral trade agreements and under bilateral arrangements with developing countries of the South Pacific region;

HAVE AGREED as follows:

Article 1

Objectives

The objectives of the Member States in concluding this Agreement are:

- (a) to strengthen the broader relationship between Australia and New Zealand;
- (b) to develop closer economic relations between the Member States through a mutually beneficial expansion of free trade between New Zealand and Australia;
- (c) to eliminate barriers to trade between Australia and New Zealand in a gradual and progressive manner under an agreed timetable and with a minimum of disruption; and
- (d) to develop trade between New Zealand and Australia under conditions of fair competition.

Article 2

Free Trade Area

1. The Free Trade Area (hereinafter in this Agreement called "the Area") to which this Agreement applies consists of Australia and New Zealand.
2. In this context New Zealand means the territory of New Zealand but does not include the Cook Islands, Niue and Tokelau unless this Agreement is applied to them under Article 23 and Australia means those parts of Australia to which this Agreement applies under Article 23.
3. "Goods traded in the Area" or similar expressions used in this Agreement shall mean goods exported from the territory of one Member State and imported into the territory of the other Member State.

Article 3

Rules of origin

1. Goods exported from the territory of a Member State directly into the territory of the other Member State or which, if not exported directly, were at the time of their export from the territory of a Member State destined for the territory of the other Member State and were subsequently imported into the territory of that other Member State, shall be treated as goods originating in the territory of the first Member State if those goods are:
 - (a) wholly the unmanufactured raw products of the territory of that Member State;
 - (b) wholly manufactured in the territory of that Member State from one or more of the following:
 - (i) unmanufactured raw products;
 - (ii) materials wholly manufactured in the territory of one or both Member States;
 - (iii) materials imported from outside the Area that the other Member State has determined for the purposes of this Agreement to be manufactured raw materials; or
 - (c) partly manufactured in the territory of that Member State, subject to the following conditions:
 - (i) the process last performed in the manufacture of the goods was performed in the territory of that Member State; and
 - (ii) the expenditure on one or more of the items set out below is not less than one-half of the factory or works cost of such goods in their finished state:
 - A. material that originates in the territory of one or both Member States;
 - B. labour and factory overheads incurred in the territory of one or both Member States;
 - C. inner containers that originate in the territory of one or both Member States.
2. The factory or works cost referred to in paragraph 1(c)(ii) of this Article shall be the sum of costs of materials (excluding customs, excise or other duties), labour, factory overheads, and inner containers.

3. Where a Member State considers that in relation to particular goods partly manufactured in its territory the application of paragraph 1(c)(ii) of this Article is inappropriate, then that Member State may request in writing consultations with the other Member State to determine a suitable proportion of the factory or works cost different from that provided in paragraph 1(c)(ii) of this Article. The Member States shall consult promptly and may mutually determine for such goods a proportion of the factory or works cost different to that provided in paragraph 1(c)(ii) of this Article.

Article 4

Tariffs

1. Goods originating in the territory of a Member State which in the territory of the other Member State were free of tariffs on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force or which subsequently become free of tariffs shall remain free of tariffs.

2. No tariff shall be increased on any goods originating in the territory of the other Member State.

3. Tariffs on all goods originating in the territory of the other Member State shall be reduced in accordance with paragraph 4 of this Article and eliminated within five years from the day on which this Agreement enters into force.

4. If, on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force, goods originating in the territory of the other Member State are:

(a) subject to tariffs not exceeding 5 per cent ad valorem or tariffs of equivalent effect, they shall be free of tariffs from the day on which this Agreement enters into force;

(b) subject to tariffs of more than 5 per cent but not exceeding 30 per cent ad valorem or tariffs of equivalent effect, tariffs on those goods shall be reduced on the day on which this Agreement enters into force by 5 percentage points and rounded down to the nearest whole number where fractional rates are involved. Thereafter, tariffs shall be reduced by 5 percentage points per annum; or

(c) subject to tariffs of more than 30 per cent ad valorem or tariffs of equivalent effect, tariffs on those goods shall be reduced on the day on which this Agreement enters into force and annually thereafter by an amount calculated by dividing by six the tariff applying to the goods on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force and rounding to the nearest whole number, with an additional deduction being made, where necessary, at the time of the first reduction so that tariffs are eliminated over a five-year period. A fraction of exactly one-half per cent shall be rounded to the higher whole number.

5. For the purposes of paragraph 4 of this Article, the term "tariffs of equivalent effect" shall mean tariffs which are not expressed solely in ad valorem terms. Where goods are subject to such tariffs, for the purposes of determining which of the subparagraphs (a), (b) or (c) of paragraph 4 of this Article shall apply to those goods, those tariffs shall be deemed to be equivalent to the ad valorem rates obtained by expressing the tariff as a percentage of the assessed unit value of the goods imported from the other Member State in the year ending 30 June 1982. If in that year there have been no imports of those goods from the other Member State or, if in the opinion of the Member State which is making adjustments to its tariffs the imports of those goods were not representative of the usual and ordinary course of trade between the Member States in those goods, the Member State making the adjustment shall take account of the imports from the other Member State in the previous year. If this is insufficient to represent the

usual and ordinary course of trade between the Member States in those goods then global imports shall be used to determine the adjustment on the same basis.

6. Where in this Article reference is made to goods being subject to a tariff on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force, it shall in relation to the Australian Tariff mean the simplified Tariff that would have been effective from 1 January 1983 in the absence of this Agreement.

7. Where in this Agreement reference is made to:

(a) a Tariff Heading, it shall in relation to the Australian Tariff mean an Item; and

(b) a Tariff Item, it shall in relation to the Australian Tariff mean a Sub-Item, Paragraph or Sub-Paragraph as the case may be.

8. A Member State may reduce or eliminate tariffs more rapidly than is provided in paragraph 4 of this Article.

9. Tariffs on goods originating in New Zealand and imported into Australia shall in no case be higher than the lowest tariff applicable to the same goods if imported from any third country other than Papua New Guinea or countries eligible for any concessional tariff treatment accorded to less developed countries.

10. Tariffs on goods originating in Australia and imported into New Zealand shall in no case be higher than the lowest tariff applicable to the same goods if imported from any third country other than the Cook Islands, Niue, Tokelau and Western Samoa or countries eligible for any concessional tariff treatment accorded to less developed countries.

11. In any consideration of assistance and protection for industry a Member State:

(a) shall set the tariff at the lowest tariff which:

(i) is consistent with the need to protect its own producers or manufacturers of like or directly competitive goods; and

(ii) will permit reasonable competition in its market between goods produced or manufactured in its own territory and like goods or directly competitive goods imported from the territory of the other Member State;

(b) in forwarding a reference to an industry advisory body, shall request that body to take account of sub-paragraph (a) of this paragraph in framing its recommendations;

(c) wherever practicable, shall not reduce the margins of preference accorded the other Member State; and

(d) shall give sympathetic consideration to maintaining a margin of preference of at least 5 per cent for the other Member State when reducing normal or general tariffs either substantively or by by-law or concession on goods of significant trade interest to that Member State.

12. For the purpose of paragraph 11 of this Article "Margin of Preference" means:

(i) in the case of Australia, the difference between the General tariff imposed on goods and the tariff imposed on the same goods originating in New Zealand; and

(ii) in the case of New Zealand, the difference between the Normal tariff imposed on goods and the tariff imposed on the same goods originating in Australia.

13. In this Article "Tariff" shall include any customs or import duty and charge of any kind imposed in connection with the importation of goods, including any form of primage duty, surtax or surcharge on imports, with the exception of:

- (a) fees or charges connected with importation which approximate the cost of services rendered and do not represent an indirect form of protection or a taxation for fiscal purposes;
- (b) duties, taxes or other charges on goods, ingredients and components, or those portions of such duties, taxes or other charges, which are levied at rates not higher than those duties, taxes or other charges applied to like goods, ingredients and components produced or manufactured in the country of importation;
- (c) premiums offered or collected on imported goods in connection with any tendering system in respect of the administration of quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas;
- (d) duties applying to imports outside the established quota levels of goods subject to tariff quota, provided that paragraphs 9 and 10 and sub-paragraph 11(c) of this Article shall apply to such duties;
- (e) sales or like taxes or those portions of such taxes which do not exceed the taxes applied to like goods produced or manufactured in the country of importation;
- (f) charges imposed pursuant to Articles 14, 15, 16 or 17 of this Agreement; and
- (g) those by-law or concessionary rates which are mutually determined by the Member States.

Article 5

Quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas

1. Goods originating in the territory of a Member State which in the territory of the other Member State were free of quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force or which subsequently become free of such measures shall remain free.
2. No quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas shall be intensified on goods originating in the territory of the other Member State.
3. Quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas on all goods originating in the territory of the other Member State shall be progressively liberalised and eliminated.
4. Each Member State shall establish a base level of access for each grouping of goods subject to quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas. This shall be the average annual level of imports of goods in each such grouping from the other Member State in the three year period ending 30 June 1981, except for those groupings of goods listed in Annex A of this Agreement where the level of access specified in that Annex shall constitute the base level of access.
5. In respect of liberalisation to come into effect in 1983 each Member State shall:
 - (a) where the base level of access is less than \$NZ400,000 cif, establish an increase in access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State which shall be the greater of the following two figures on an annual basis:
 - (i) \$NZ60,000 cif; or

- (ii) the difference between \$NZ400,000 cif and the base level of access;
- (b) where the base level of access equals or exceeds \$NZ400,000 cif but is less than \$NZ 1 million cif, establish an increase in access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State of 15 per cent per annum in real terms above the base level of access; and
- (c) where the base level of access equals or exceeds \$NZ 1 million cif, establish an increase in access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State of 10 per cent per annum in real terms above the base level of access.

6. Notwithstanding sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph 5 of this Article, a Member State may limit the increase in access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State to be established in 1983 to an annual level equal to:

(a) in respect of groupings of goods other than those listed in Annex B of this Agreement, the greater of:

- (i) \$NZ60,000 cif; or
- (ii) the difference between 5 per cent of the domestic market or \$NZ200,000 cif whichever is the higher and the base level of access;

(b) in respect of the groupings of goods listed in Annex B of this Agreement, the greater of:

- (i) \$NZ30,000 cif; or
- (ii) the difference between 5 per cent of the domestic market and the base level of access.

7. In respect of liberalisation to come into effect in 1984 and each subsequent year, each Member State shall establish an annual increase in access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State above the level of access available in the previous year of:

- (a) 15 per cent in real terms in respect of groupings of goods for which the level of access is less than \$NZ 1 million cif in that previous year; or
- (b) 10 per cent in real terms in respect of groupings of goods for which the level of access equals or exceeds \$NZ 1 million cif in that previous year.

8. A Member State may establish an initial increase in the level of access for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State for a period longer than one year provided that the increase in the level of access is consistent with paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this Article.

9. A Member State may liberalise more rapidly or eliminate earlier than is provided in paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this Article quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas on goods originating in the territory of the other Member State.

10. The increases in access to be established under paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this Article shall be achieved through the provision by each Member State of access applicable exclusively to goods originating in the territory of the other Member State (hereinafter in this Agreement called "exclusive access") except as provided in paragraphs 20 and 21 of this Article.

11. Where access is expressed in terms of value, in order to achieve the annual increases in access levels in real terms pursuant to paragraphs 5 and 7 of this Article, each Member State shall adjust access levels to reflect changes in prices in the importing country in the previous year in a manner mutually determined by the Member States.

12. The access provided pursuant to this Article shall relate as far as practicable to the same groupings of goods that are used for the purpose of applying quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas on a global basis. Where a Member State applies quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas on a global basis measured in terms of quantity rather than value, an equivalent figure in terms of quantity as mutually determined by the Member States shall be substituted for the levels of access specified in paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this Article.

13. Where as part of a system of quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas a Member State accords licence on demand treatment, replacement licensing treatment or similar liberal treatment to goods originating in the territory of the other Member State and such treatment does not result in constraints on imports from the other Member State:

- (a) it may maintain such treatment for general monitoring purposes; and
- (b) paragraphs 4 to 12 of this Article shall not apply to such goods.

14. Quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas on all goods originating in the territory of the other Member State shall be eliminated by 30 June 1995.

15. Levels of access into New Zealand for goods originating in Australia shall be referred to in New Zealand currency on a cif basis as set out in this Article. Levels of access into Australia for goods originating in New Zealand shall be expressed in Australian currency on an fob basis and in applying this Article to such goods the following shall apply:

- (a) for \$NZ60,000 cif substitute \$A41,000 fob;
- (b) for \$NZ200,000 cif substitute \$A136,000 fob;
- (c) for \$NZ400,000 cif substitute \$A272,000 fob; and
- (d) for \$NZ 1 million cif substitute \$A680,000 fob.

16. Where, in the opinion of a Member State, the application of this Article does not provide a level of exclusive access for any goods or an allocation for any importer of those goods which is commercially viable, that Member State may give written notice to the other Member State. The Member States shall consult to determine within 30 days of such notice whether the level of exclusive access or allocation in respect of those goods is commercially viable and, if not, the increase in the level of exclusive access or allocation necessary to render the importation of those goods commercially viable.

17. A Member State shall, at any time during which quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas are being liberalised pursuant to this Article, more rapidly liberalise or eliminate such measures on particular goods where:

- (a) such measures are no longer effective or necessary; or
- (b) for a period of two consecutive years those goods are free of tariffs within the meaning of Article 4 of this Agreement and:

(i) the total successful tender premium bid for exclusive access represents less than 5 per cent of the value of the exclusive access allocated by tender for the grouping relevant to those goods; or

(ii) less than 75 per cent of the exclusive access allocated for the grouping relevant to those goods has been utilised.

18. Each Member State shall ensure that the annual level of exclusive access established for any goods under the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965, applicable on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force shall be maintained under this Agreement in addition to the exclusive access otherwise provided pursuant to this Article.

19. In providing access on a global basis, each Member State shall ensure that such access is available for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State.

20. In calculating the exclusive access necessary to achieve the annual increases in access in real terms required under this Article for goods originating in the territory of the other Member State, a Member State shall take into account any increases or decreases in the level of global access available.

21. A Member State may at any time convert exclusive access to global access provided that it gives at the earliest possible date prior written notice to the other Member State of the proposed conversion, and provided also that the conversion is effected in a manner which to the maximum extent possible is predictable, not too abrupt in its impact and consistent with the progressive liberalisation of quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas pursuant to this Article. Where a Member State receives notice under this paragraph it may request consultations with the other Member State. The Member States shall thereupon promptly enter into consultations.

22. In allocating exclusive access in respect of goods originating in the territory of the other Member State, a Member State shall have regard to:

(a) the need to provide genuine access opportunity for those goods;

(b) import performance in respect of those goods; and

(c) the need to publish the names of licence or quota holders.

Article 6

Modified application of this Agreement

Because of special circumstances a number of the provisions of this Agreement shall be applied to certain goods in a modified manner to the extent specified in Annexes C, E and F of this Agreement.

Article 7

Revenue duties

1. A Member State may levy for revenue purposes duties on goods, ingredients or components contained in those goods, originating in and imported from the territory of the other Member State, at rates not higher than those that apply to like goods, ingredients or components produced or manufactured in the territory of the first Member State.

2. A Member State shall not levy on goods, ingredients or components contained in those goods, originating in and imported from the territory of the other Member

State, any internal taxes or other internal charges of any kind in excess of those applied, directly or indirectly, to like domestic goods, ingredients or components.

Article 8

Quantitative export restrictions

1. The Member States shall take steps to reduce and eliminate quantitative export restrictions on trade in the Area in a manner to be mutually determined.
2. A Member State shall not impose new quantitative export restrictions or intensify existing quantitative export restrictions on the export of goods to the territory of the other Member State.
3. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent a Member State from taking such measures as may be necessary to prevent evasion, by means of re-export, of quantitative export restrictions which it applies in respect of goods exported to countries outside the Area.

Article 9

Export subsidies and incentives

1. The Member States shall work towards the elimination of all export subsidies and export incentives on goods traded in the Area.
2. Where a Member State effects a general elimination of or reduction in any export subsidy or export incentive such elimination or reduction shall apply to goods traded in the Area.
3. In respect of goods traded in the Area, neither Member State shall:
 - (a) introduce any export subsidy, export incentive or other assistance measure having similar trade distorting effects to any of the performance-based export incentives listed in Annex D of this Agreement;
 - (b) extend any of the performance-based export incentives listed in Annex D of this Agreement to any industry or sector of industry, or to any class of goods which was ineligible to receive assistance under such incentive on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force; or
 - (c) increase the basic rate of assistance available under any of the performance-based export incentives listed in Annex D of this Agreement.
4. In respect of goods traded in the Area the performance-based export incentives listed in Annex D of this Agreement shall be progressively reduced and eliminated in accordance with the following provisions and Annex D of this Agreement:
 - (a) assistance in 1985 shall not exceed 50 per cent of the entitlement to benefit which would otherwise have been available under such export incentives;
 - (b) assistance in 1986 shall not exceed 25 per cent of the entitlement to benefit which would otherwise have been available under such export incentives; and
 - (c) there shall be no entitlement to benefit under such export incentives in 1987 or thereafter.
5. Before a Member State implements in any export subsidy or export incentive not listed in Annex D of this Agreement a change that may have a significant effect on trade in the Area, it shall consult with the other Member State.

Article 10

Agricultural stabilisation and support

1. The provisions set out in Annex E of this Agreement shall apply to the agricultural goods listed therein.
2. Before introducing new measures for the stabilisation or support of any agricultural goods or the amendment of any measures in operation on the day on which this Agreement enters into force, including any new or amended measures applying to the goods listed in Annex E of this Agreement, a Member State shall satisfy itself that the consequences for trade in the Area shall be consistent with the objectives of this Agreement.
3. If a Member State gives written notice to the other Member State that, in its opinion, the consequences for trade in the Area of measures taken or to be taken by the other Member State for the stabilisation or support of agricultural goods are inconsistent with the objectives of this Agreement, the Member States shall promptly enter into consultations.
4. The Member States shall, as appropriate, co-operate in respect of trade in agricultural goods in third country markets and to this end shall encourage co-operation between Australian and New Zealand marketing authorities.

Article 11

Government purchasing

1. In government purchasing the maintenance of preferences for domestic suppliers over suppliers from the other Member State is inconsistent with the objectives of this Agreement, and the Member States shall actively and on a reciprocal basis work towards the elimination of such preferences.
2. In pursuance of this aim:
 - (a) the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia shall in relation to purchasing undertaken by those departments, authorities and other bodies subject to the purchasing policy of that Government:
 - (i) continue to treat any New Zealand content in offers received from Australian or New Zealand tenderers as equivalent to Australian content;
 - (ii) accord to New Zealand tenderers the benefits of any relevant tariff preferences; and
 - (iii) not require offsets in relation to the New Zealand content of such purchases;
 - (b) the Government of New Zealand, in relation to purchasing undertaken by departments, authorities and other bodies controlled by that Government shall:
 - (i) accord to Australian tenderers the benefits of any relevant tariff preferences; and
 - (ii) not require offsets in relation to the Australian content of such purchases; and
 - (c) the Member States shall take further steps towards the elimination of such preferences on a reciprocal basis.
3. The Member States shall reconsider the provisions of this Article in 1988 in the general review of the operation of this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 3 of Article 22

with a view to ensuring full reciprocity in the elimination of preferences in a manner consistent with the objectives of this Agreement.

Article 12

Other trade distorting factors

1. The Member States shall:
 - (a) examine the scope for taking action to harmonise requirements relating to such matters as standards, technical specifications and testing procedures, domestic labelling and restrictive trade practices; and
 - (b) where appropriate, encourage government bodies and other organisations and institutions to work towards the harmonisation of such requirements.
2. The Member States shall consult at the written request of either with a view to resolving any problems which arise from differences between their two countries in requirements such as those referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article where such differences impede or distort trade in the Area.

Article 13

Rationalisation of industry

1. Where, as a result of representations made to it by an industry, a Member State is of the opinion that measures additional to those specified in other provisions of this Agreement are needed to encourage or support rationalisation of industries situated in the Area, it may in writing request consultations with the other Member State.
2. Where consultations have been requested pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article, the Member States shall consult promptly regarding possible additional measures and shall take into account:
 - (a) the extent to which the rationalisation in question is likely to lead to more efficient use of resources and improvements in competitive ability in third country markets; and
 - (b) the views of appropriate industries and authorities.
3. Additional measures which may be implemented by the Member States may include any of the following:
 - (a) acceleration of measures taken to liberalise trade pursuant to other provisions of this Agreement;
 - (b) adoption of a common external tariff;
 - (c) adoption of common by-law or concessionary tariff action;
 - (d) exemption from the operation of anti-dumping action;
 - (e) joint anti-dumping action against third countries.
4. In any consideration of the need to provide assistance to an industry, a Member State shall have regard to any rationalisation which has occurred or is expected to occur in that industry in the Area. In forwarding a reference to an industry advisory body on the need to provide assistance to an industry, a Member State shall request that body to take into account such rationalisation in making its recommendations.

Intermediate goods

1. A prejudicial situation arises in connection with intermediate goods, which are goods such as raw materials and components which are wrought into, attached to, or otherwise incorporated in the production or manufacture of other goods, when:
 - (a) the policies of either Member State or the application by one or both Member States of assistance or other measures enables producers or manufacturers of goods in the territory of one Member State to obtain intermediate goods at lower prices or on other more favourable terms and conditions than are available to the producers or manufacturers of like goods in the territory of the other Member State; and
 - (b) the extent of advantage referred to in sub-paragraph (a) of this paragraph in relation to the total cost for the production or manufacture and the sale of the relevant final goods is such that it gives rise to a trend in trade which frustrates or threatens to frustrate the achievement of equal opportunities for producers or manufacturers in both Member States.
2. Where as a result of a complaint from a domestic producer or manufacturer a Member State (hereinafter in this Article called "the first Member State") is of the opinion that a prejudicial intermediate goods situation has arisen, it shall give written notice to the other Member State.
3. The first Member State, having given notice under paragraph 2 of this Article and having quantified the disadvantage arising from the prejudicial intermediate goods situation, may within 45 days of such notice request consultations. The Member States shall thereupon commence consultations that shall include a joint examination of the situation with a view to finding a solution involving the alteration of the assistance or other measures which gave rise to the situation.
4. If the Member States do not reach a mutually acceptable solution involving the alteration of the assistance or other measures which gave rise to the prejudicial intermediate goods situation the Member States shall seek another solution that may include any one or more of the following:
 - (a) adoption of a common external tariff or reduction of the difference between the tariffs which the Member States apply to imports of intermediate goods from third countries, associated with the adoption of co-ordinated measures relating to by-law or concessionary entry and drawback of duty;
 - (b) variation of the proportion of applicable factory or works cost in determining under Article 3 of this Agreement whether the final goods originated in the territory of a Member State;
 - (c) cancellation of any one or more measures relating to by-law entry, concessionary entry and drawback of duty granted for export purposes in connection with trade in the Area;
 - (d) initiation by the other Member State of anti-dumping or countervailing action in respect of goods imported from third countries in so far as this action would be consistent with other international obligations of the other Member State and in so far as the first Member State had taken such action itself or would have taken such action had the goods from the third countries been imported in similar circumstances into its territory;
 - (e) provision of production or export subsidies to the producers or manufacturers in the territory of the first Member State;

(f) acceleration of measures taken to liberalise trade pursuant to other provisions of this Agreement;

(g) imposition of import charges by the first Member State;

(h) imposition of export charges by the other Member State.

5. The other Member State may at any time take action to remove or reduce the advantage enjoyed by producers or manufacturers located in its territory.

6. If, within 45 days of the request for consultations referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article, the Member States have not reached a mutually satisfactory solution and if any action taken by the other Member State to reduce the advantage enjoyed by producers or manufacturers located in its territory has failed to remove that advantage, the first Member State may take action to remove the advantage, provided that:

(a) it shall take account of such steps as may have been taken by the other Member State to reduce the advantage; and

(b) the action taken shall not exceed the level of disadvantage remaining at the time the action is taken.

7. Any measures applied by either Member State pursuant to this Article shall be kept under review by the Member States and shall be adjusted in the event of any relevant change of circumstances.

Article 15

Anti-dumping action

1. Dumping, by which goods are exported from the territory of a Member State into the territory of the other Member State at less than their normal value, that causes material injury or threatens to cause material injury to an established industry or materially retards the establishment of an industry in the territory of the other Member State, is inconsistent with the objectives of this Agreement. Hereinafter in this Article except in paragraph 8 the term "injury" shall mean:

(a) material injury to an established industry;

(b) the threat of material injury to an established industry; or

(c) material retardation of the establishment of an industry.

2. A Member State may levy anti-dumping duties in respect of goods imported from the territory of the other Member State provided it has:

(a) determined that there exists dumping, injury, and a causal link between the dumped goods and the injury; and

(b) afforded the other Member State the opportunity for consultations pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Article.

3. Immediately following the acceptance of a request from an industry for the initiation of anti-dumping action in respect of goods imported from the territory of the other Member State, a Member State shall inform the other Member State.

4. Where a Member State considers that there exists sufficient evidence of dumping, injury and a causal link between the dumped goods and the injury, and is

initiating formal investigations, it shall give prompt written notice to the other Member State and shall afford the other Member State the opportunity for consultations.

5. Immediately upon giving such notice, and thereafter on request of the other Member State, a Member State shall provide to the other Member State:

- (a) the tariff classification and a complete description of the relevant goods;
- (b) a list of all known exporters of those goods and an indication of the element of dumping occurring in respect of each exporter; and
- (c) full access to all non-confidential evidence relating to those goods, the volume, degree and effect of dumping, the nature and degree of the injury, and the causal link between the dumped goods and the injury.

6. A Member State may impose provisional measures including the taking of securities provided all the following conditions are met:

- (a) a preliminary affirmative finding has been made that there is dumping and that there is sufficient evidence of injury and a causal link between the dumped goods and the injury;
- (b) the imposition of such measures is judged necessary in order to prevent further injury being caused during the period of investigation;
- (c) the imposition of provisional measures is limited to as short a period as possible, not exceeding six months;
- (d) the provisional measures do not exceed the provisionally calculated amount of dumping; and
- (e) prior written notice of an imposition of provisional measures has been provided to the other Member State at least 24 hours before such measures are imposed.

7. Immediately after the imposition of provisional measures the Member State imposing the measures shall provide the other Member State with the information relevant to the grounds on which the measures were imposed.

8. If a Member State (hereinafter in this paragraph called "the first Member State") is of the opinion that goods imported into the territory of the other Member State from outside the Area are being dumped and that this dumping is causing material injury or threatening to cause material injury to an industry located in the first Member State, the other Member State shall, at the written request of the first Member State examine the possibility of taking action, consistent with its international obligations, to prevent material injury.

Article 16

Countervailing action

1. Neither Member State shall levy countervailing duties on goods imported from the territory of the other Member State, except:

- (a) in accordance with its international obligations under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade and the Agreement on Interpretation and Application of Articles VI, XVI and XXIII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, done at Geneva on 12 April 1979 (hereinafter in this Article called the "Subsidies Code");
- (b) in accordance with this Article; and

(c) when no mutually acceptable alternative course of action has been determined by the Member States.

2. In any action pursuant to this Article, the Member States shall have regard to the objectives of this Agreement and to Article 9 of this Agreement.

3. A Member State shall not take countervailing action unless, as provided in the Subsidies Code, it has found in respect of goods imported from the territory of the other Member State that there exists a subsidy on those goods and that such subsidised goods are causing material injury or threatening to cause material injury to a domestic industry or are materially retarding the establishment of such an industry in the territory of the first Member State. Hereinafter in this Article except in paragraph 8 the term "injury" shall mean:

- (a) material injury to a domestic industry;
- (b) the threat of material injury to a domestic industry; or
- (c) material retardation of the establishment of an industry.

4. Immediately following the acceptance of a request for the initiation of any countervailing action and throughout any investigations or further action which it may take in respect of such a request, a Member State shall:

- (a) provide advice to the other Member State of the acceptance of a request and give due and proper notice of the taking of any subsequent step or steps in the action, including the making of a decision that there is sufficient evidence to warrant initiating a formal investigation;
- (b) offer full access to all non-confidential evidence relating to the goods which are the subject of the request, the existence and amount of any subsidy in respect of those goods, the nature and degree of the alleged injury, and the causal link between the subsidised goods and the alleged injury; and
- (c) afford to the other Member State full opportunity for consultations in respect of any matter arising from any investigations or further action which may ensue including the assessment of the level of any countervailing duty which may be levied.

5. Notwithstanding paragraph 4 of this Article, a Member State may impose provisional measures, including the taking of securities in accordance with the Subsidies Code, provided all the following conditions are met:

- (a) a finding has been made by that Member State that a subsidy exists, that there is sufficient evidence of injury to a domestic industry, and that a causal link exists between the subsidised goods and the injury;
- (b) the imposition of provisional measures is judged necessary in order to prevent further injury during the period of the investigation;
- (c) the imposition of provisional measures is limited to as short a period as possible, not exceeding four months;
- (d) the provisional measures do not exceed the provisionally calculated amount of subsidisation; and
- (e) prior written notice of an imposition of provisional measures has been provided to the other Member State at least 24 hours before such measures are imposed.

6. In respect of any countervailing action taken pursuant to previous paragraphs of this Article, each Member State shall co-operate:

- (a) to take all practicable steps to expedite procedures in order to reach a mutually satisfactory solution;
- (b) to give access to relevant non-confidential information to the fullest extent possible; and
- (c) subject to the Subsidies Code, to facilitate investigations within its territory.

7. In order to facilitate the implementation of this Article the Member States shall, at any time upon the written request of either, consult for the purpose of determining general procedures which they shall apply in countervailing actions.

8. If a Member State (hereinafter in this paragraph called "the first Member State") is of the opinion that goods imported into the territory of the other Member State from outside the Area are being subsidised by a third country and that this subsidisation is causing or is threatening to cause material injury to an industry located in the territory of the first Member State the other Member State shall, at the written request of the first Member State, examine the possibility of taking action, consistent with its international obligations, to prevent material injury.

9. Should one or other of the agreements referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article cease to apply to either Member State, the Member States shall promptly enter into consultations at the written request of either in order to establish alternative arrangements to this Article.

Article 17

Safeguard measures during the transition period

1. Safeguard measures referred to in this Article may be introduced in respect of goods traded in the Area which originate in the territory of a Member State:

- (a) as a last resort when no other solution can be found; and
- (b) only during the transition period being the period in which for such goods any of the following measures imposed other than under this Article remain in force in either Member State:
 - (i) tariffs within the meaning of Article 4 of this Agreement;
 - (ii) quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas within the meaning of Article 5 of this Agreement;
 - (iii) the performance-based export incentives listed in Annex D of this Agreement; or
 - (iv) measures for stabilisation or support which hinder the development of trading opportunities between the Member States on an equitable basis.

2. A Member State may in writing request consultations with the other Member State if, in its opinion, following the entry into force of this Agreement goods originating in the territory of the other Member State:

- (a) are being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to cause, or to pose an imminent and demonstrable threat to cause, severe material injury to a domestic industry producing like goods; and

- (b) such increased imports are occurring as a result of:
- (i) government measures taken to liberalise tariffs pursuant to Article 4 of this Agreement or quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas pursuant to Article 5 of this Agreement; or
 - (ii) other government measures affecting trade in the Area such as encouragement to export by reason of measures for stabilisation or support in the territory of the exporting Member State or differences in measures for stabilisation or support between the Member States.

3. Should either Member State request consultations under paragraph 2 of this Article, the Member States shall consult immediately to seek a mutually acceptable solution which would avoid the application of safeguard measures under this Article. If the Member States do not promptly reach a solution, the Member State into whose territory the goods are being imported shall refer the matter to an industry advisory body for investigation, report and recommendation for appropriate action, consistent with paragraphs 4 and 6 of this Article.

4. The Member States shall consult at the written request of the Member State into whose territory the goods are being imported if its industry advisory body has:

- (a) provided an opportunity for evidence to be presented to it from the other Member State; and
- (b) reported that severe material injury has been caused on an industry-wide basis or that there exists an imminent and demonstrable threat thereof occasioned by increased quantities of goods imported from the territory of the other Member State under the operation of this Agreement in one or more of the circumstances listed in paragraph 2(b) of this Article.

5. The Member State which requested the consultations referred to in paragraph 4 of this Article may apply such safeguard measures as it considers most appropriate if:

- (a) there has been opportunity for consultation pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Article; and
- (b) the Member States did not reach a mutually satisfactory solution after 90 days from the date of request for the consultations referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article.

6. Wherever possible, safeguard measures shall be sought that do not restrict trade. However, notwithstanding Articles 4, 5 and 8 of this Agreement, safeguard measures that restrict trade may be applied provided that:

- (a) they shall be the minimum necessary to allow the fullest possible opportunity for trade to continue consistent with amelioration of the problem; and
- (b) if involving quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas they shall be applied only in the most extreme circumstances and where other safeguard measures would provide insufficient amelioration of the problem and shall not be regarded as a means of extending the date for the elimination of quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas pursuant to paragraph 14 of Article 5 of this Agreement.

7. Where safeguard measures involving the imposition, increase, intensification or retardation of the removal of tariffs within the meaning of Article 4 of this Agreement or quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas within the meaning of Article 5 of this

Agreement are applied in respect of the circumstances described in paragraph 2(b)(i) of this Article, the Member State applying those measures shall:

- (a) apply those measures for a period specified at the time of applying those measures which period shall not exceed two years;
- (b) at the conclusion of the specified period in respect of the safeguard measures that have been applied, set the same level of tariff and intensity of quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas as existed on the goods on the day immediately before the day on which the safeguard measures were applied; and
- (c) thereafter resume the liberalisation of trade pursuant to paragraph 4 of Article 4 or paragraphs 3 to 7 of Article 5 of this Agreement as appropriate and wherever practicable shall accelerate such liberalisation.

8. Where a Member State has applied safeguard measures in respect of the circumstances described in paragraph 2(b)(i) of this Article, the other Member State may apply measures having equivalent effect in respect of the same industry to achieve conditions of fair competition. Such measures shall be of no longer duration than the safeguard measures themselves.

9. Where safeguard measures are applied in respect of the circumstances described in paragraph 2(b)(ii) of this Article the Member State applying those measures shall:

- (a) apply those measures only for so long as the conditions which led to the severe material injury or demonstrable threat thereof persist; and
- (b) while those measures apply review annually with the other Member State the need for the continuation of such measures.

10. Measures applied by a Member State pursuant to this Article to goods originating in the territory of the other Member State shall be no more restrictive than measures of the same nature that apply to imports of the same goods from third countries in the usual and ordinary course of trade.

11. In the event of severe material injury or demonstrable threat thereof arising from the operation of this Agreement in respect of any goods and occurring after the transition period applicable to those goods, the Member States shall, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article 22 of this Agreement, consult promptly upon the written request of either to determine jointly whether remedial action is appropriate.

Article 18

Exceptions

Provided that such measures are not used as a means of arbitrary or unjustified discrimination or as a disguised restriction on trade in the Area, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude the adoption by either Member State of measures necessary:

- (a) to protect its essential security interests;
- (b) to protect public morals and to prevent disorder or crime;
- (c) to protect human, animal or plant life or health, including the protection of indigenous or endangered animal or plant life;
- (d) to protect intellectual or industrial property rights or to prevent unfair, deceptive, or misleading practices;

- (e) to protect national treasures of artistic, historical, anthropological, archaeological, palaeontological or geological value;
- (f) to prevent or relieve critical shortages of foodstuffs or other essential goods;
- (g) to conserve limited natural resources;
- (h) in pursuance of obligations under international commodity agreements;
- (i) to secure compliance with laws and regulations relating to customs enforcement, to tax avoidance or evasion and to foreign exchange control;
- (j) to regulate the importation or exportation of gold or silver;
- (k) for the application of standards or of regulations for the classification, grading or marketing of goods; or
- (l) in connection with the products of prison labour.

Article 19

Termination of earlier Agreements

In so far as they were in force on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force, the following Agreements shall terminate on the day of entry into force of this Agreement:

- (a) Trade Agreement between the Commonwealth of Australia and the Dominion of New Zealand, dated 5 September 1933 as amended;ⁱⁱ²
- (b) Exchange of Notes at Canberra on 30 September 1952 constituting an Agreement between the Government of New Zealand and the Government of Australia amending Article X of the Trade Agreement between the Dominion of New Zealand and the Commonwealth of Australia, dated 5 September 1933;
- (c) New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965 and the accompanying Exchanges of Letters of the same date relating to:
 - (i) Articles 3, 4, 5, 8 and 10 and Schedule A of that Agreement;
 - (ii) import duties levied on New Zealand goods imported into Australia and on Australian goods imported into New Zealand; and
 - (iii) the inclusion of raw sugar within the scope of that Agreement;
- (d) Exchange of Letters at Canberra on 27 April 1970 constituting an Agreement between the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of New Zealand amending paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article IV of the Trade Agreement between the Commonwealth of Australia and the Dominion of New Zealand, dated 5 September 1933 as amended;
- (e) Exchange of Letters at Canberra and Wellington on 11 April 1975 constituting an Agreement between the Government of New Zealand and the Government of Australia concerning the rules of origin applying to admission to each country, under preferential tariff arrangements, of goods produced or manufactured in the other country;ⁱⁱⁱ³
- (f) Exchange of Letters at Canberra and Wellington on 29 June 1977 constituting an Agreement between the Government of Australia and the Government of New

Zealand concerning the extension of the assured duration of the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965;^{iv} 4

(g) Exchange of Letters at Canberra and Wellington on 25 November 1977 constituting an Agreement between the Government of New Zealand and the Government of Australia on tariffs and tariff preferences;^v 5 and

(h) Exchange of Letters at Wellington and Canberra on 18 November 1981 constituting an Agreement between the Government of Australia and the Government of New Zealand further extending the Agreement of 25 November 1977^{vi} 6.

Article 20

Transitional measures relating to earlier agreements

1. Any arrangement concerning trade between individual firms which had applied under Article 3:7 of the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965, and which was in effect on the day immediately before the day on which this Agreement enters into force may continue to apply under this Agreement subject to the following:

(a) when the arrangement is submitted for renewal, it remains acceptable to both Member States under the normal criteria mutually determined by the Member States for such arrangements;

(b) either tariffs within the meaning of Article 4 of this Agreement or quantitative import restrictions or tariff quotas within the meaning of Article 5 of this Agreement would in the absence of the arrangement apply to the goods which are imported under the arrangement; and

(c) the level of trade under any such arrangement shall not be increased above the level of trade specified in that arrangement which was valid on 14 December 1982 except where the Member States mutually determine that such an increase is justified because it would result in significant acceleration of the liberalisation provisions of this Agreement or a rationalisation proposal is involved.

2. Where provision had been made for exclusive access for goods pursuant to the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965 in connection with Schedule A of that Agreement, a Member State shall, notwithstanding paragraph 22 of Article 5 of this Agreement, continue to allocate such access as determined by the exporting Member State provided that:

(a) allocations are for licensing periods commencing before 1 January 1985;

(b) more than one exporter wishes to utilise the access available; and

(c) the availability of such access is insufficient to satisfy the requirements of interested exporters.

3. The Member States, noting that arrangements relating to certain forest products had existed under the New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement, done at Wellington on 31 August 1965¹, and related agreements, agree that the provisions set out in Annex F of this Agreement shall apply to the goods referred to in that Annex.

Article 21

Customs harmonisation

The Member States recognise that the objectives of this Agreement may be promoted by harmonisation of customs policies and procedures in particular cases. Accordingly the Member States shall consult at the written request of either to determine any harmonisation which may be appropriate.

Article 22

Consultation and review

1. In addition to the provisions for consultations elsewhere in this Agreement, Ministers of the Member States shall meet annually or otherwise as appropriate to review the operation of the Agreement.
2. The Member States shall, at the written request of either, promptly enter into consultations with a view to seeking an equitable and mutually satisfactory solution if the Member State which requested the consultations considers that:
 - (a) an obligation under this Agreement has not been or is not being fulfilled;
 - (b) a benefit conferred upon it by this Agreement is being denied;
 - (c) the achievement of any objective of this Agreement is being or may be frustrated; or
 - (d) a case of difficulty has arisen or may arise.
3. The Member States shall undertake a general review of the operation of this Agreement in 1988. Under the general review the Member States shall consider:
 - (a) whether the Agreement is bringing benefits to Australia and New Zealand on a reasonably equitable basis having regard to factors such as the impact on trade in the Area of standards, economic policies and practices, co-operation between industries, and Government (including State Government) purchasing policies;
 - (b) the need for additional measures in furtherance of the objectives of the Agreement to facilitate adjustment to the new relationship;
 - (c) the need for changes in Government economic policies and practices, in such fields as taxation, company law and standards and for changes in policies and practices affecting the other Member State concerning such factors as foreign investment, movement of people, tourism, and transport, to reflect the stage reached in the closer economic relationship;
 - (d) such modification of the operation of this Agreement as may be necessary to ensure that quantitative import restrictions and tariff quotas within the meaning of Article 5 of this Agreement on goods traded in the Area are eliminated by 30 June, 1995; and
 - (e) any other matter relating to this Agreement.
4. For the purpose of this Agreement, consultations between the Member States shall be deemed to have commenced on the day on which written notice requesting the consultations is given.

Article 23

Territorial application

This Agreement shall not apply to the Cook Islands, Niue and Tokelau, nor to any Australian territory other than internal territories unless the Member States have exchanged notes agreeing the terms on which this Agreement shall so apply.

Article 24

Association with the Agreement

1. The Member States may agree to the association of any other State with this Agreement.
2. The terms of such association shall be negotiated between the Member States and the other State.

Article 25

Status of Annexes

The Annexes of this Agreement are an integral part of this Agreement.

Article 26

Entry into force

This Agreement shall be deemed to have entered into force on 1 January 1983.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, duly authorised, have signed this Agreement.

DONE in duplicate at Canberra this twenty-eighth day of March One thousand nine hundred and eighty-three.

FOR AUSTRALIA: FOR NEW ZEALAND:

[Signed] [Signed]
LIONEL BOWEN L. J. FRANCIS
